presentation of the Consolidated Statements of Operations. This change did not impact previously reported net loss, loss per share, stockholders’ equity,
total assets or the Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows.

Revision of Previously Issued Financial Statements for Correction of Immaterial Errors.

The Company identified immaterial errors in its previously issued annual financial statements that were determined to be individually, and in the
aggregate, quantitatively and qualitatively immaterial based on its analysis of Staff Accounting Bulletin (“SAB”) No. 99, “Materiality,” and SAB No. 108,
“Considering the Effects of Prior Year Misstatements when Quantifying Misstatements in Current Year Financial Statements”. These immaterial errors
have been corrected in the accompanying Consolidated Balance Sheets, Note 10. Leases, as of December 31, 2020, and Note 4. Revenue, for the year ended
December 31, 2020. The nature of these error corrections is as follows:

• The Company identified immaterial errors related to operating lease right-of-use assets and related operating lease liabilities which affected the
Consolidated Balance Sheet as of December 31, 2020.

(in thousands)

As of December 31, 2020
As Previously

Reported Adjustments As Revised
Assets and liabilities
Operating lease right-of-use assets, net $ 1,769 $ 1,166 $ 2,935
Total assets $ 88,293 $ 1,166 $ 89,459
Operating lease liabilities $ 1,011 $ 267 $ 1,278
Total current liabilities $ 42,726 $ 267 $ 42,993
Operating lease liabilities, net of current portion $ 828 $ 899 $ 1,727
Total liabilities $ 48,364 $ 1,166 $ 49,530

Recently Adopted Accounting Pronouncements

62

In December 2019, the Financial Accounting Standards Board (“FASB”) issued Accounting Standards Update (“ASU”) No 2019-12, “Income Taxes
(Topic 740): Simplifying the Accounting for Income Taxes” (“ASU 2019-12”). ASU 2019-12 removes certain exceptions to the general principles in Topic
740 in Generally Accepted Accounting Principles. ASU 2019-12 is effective for public entities for fiscal years beginning after December 15, 2020, with
early adoption permitted. We adopted the guidance effective the first quarter of 2021. ASU 2019-12 does not have a material effect on our current financial